A B S T R A C T
 *   Electronic Devices Business Group, Fuji Electric Co., Ltd.
242
1.  Introduction
Energy  consumption  has  been  increasing  steadily
due  to an  increase  in  the global population mainly  in
emerging  countries,  economic  development  in  China
and other countries, and a greater volume of  informa-

Fig.3    Drive circuits of DFN 8 × 8 package product and 3-
terminal package product
Table 1    Product line-up and major characteristics of DFN 8 × 8
package
Series
name Type
On-state
resistance
rDS(on)(max.) (mΩ)
Drain-source
voltage
VDS (V)
Super J
MOS
S2 Series
FML60N091S2 91
600
FML60N103S2 103
FML60N115S2 115
FML60N146S2 146
FML60N187S2 187
FML60N223S2 223
Super J
MOS
S2FD
Series
FML60N093S2FD 93
FML60N104S2FD 104
FML60N118S2FD 118
FML60N150S2FD 150
FML60N191S2FD 191
244 FUJI ELECTRIC REVIEW vol.63 no.4 2017
age when  the MOSFET  is  turned  on,  and  to  increase
the  gate  voltage  when  the  MOSFET  is  turned  off.
This causes a delay in the switching time and hinders